

An Economic Comparison of Biological and Conventional Control Strategies for Insect Pests in Cashew and Mango Plantations in Tanzania

William Juma George¹, Joseph Hella², Lars Esbjerg³, Maulid Mwatawala⁴ and Gratian Rwegasira⁴

¹Department of Economics, Dodoma University, Dodoma, Tanzania

²Department of Agricultural Economics and Agribusiness, Sokoine University of Agriculture, Tanzania

³Department of Business Administration, Aarhus University, Aarhus, Denmark

⁴Department of Crop Science and Production, Sokoine University of Agriculture, Morogoro, Tanzania

*E-mail of the corresponding author: williamgeorge74@yahoo.com

The research is financed by Danish International Development Assistance (DANIDA) project no: DFC no. 10-025 AU.

Abstract

This study was undertaken to compare alternative methods of pest control for insect pests in order to determine which methods has the highest efficacy against insect pests and the least detrimental side effects, while maintaining production and profits. The analysis was based on the experimental trials for three treatments: weaver ants, chemical insecticides and control. Data on yields, quantities and prices of inputs and output were collected and analyzed using inferential statistics (t-test), partial budgetary technique and marginal analysis involving dominance analysis. The results of partial budget analysis shows that a change from chemical insecticides treatment to weaver ants returned net benefits greater than zero by Tsh. 692 923 and Tsh.1019665 in cashew and mango plantations respectively. Similarly, positive net benefits was obtained when growers change from control to weaver ants treatment by Tsh. 504 989 and Tsh. 891 297 in cashew and mango plantations. The dominance and MRR analyses shows that if cashew and mango growers change from conventional agricultural practices to weaver ants, they would earn MRR of 1621% which is above minimum acceptable rate of return (MARR) of 100%. The t-test analyses show that weaver ant treatment is superior over conventional agricultural practices. The study concludes that weaver ant treatment was economically feasible and financially undertaking. Further field experimental trials will be repeated in the next two growing seasons to confirm results obtained in 2012.

Key words: Conventional, weaver ants, partial budgeting, yield, cashew and mango

1.0 Introduction

Cashew is an important export fruit crop in Tanzania, particularly in the Mtwara Region, while mango is the most important commercial fruit crop in the Coast Region (MDB, 2010). The quality and production yields of these crops are seriously affected by the prevalence of various insect pests which farmers find difficult to control, making production risky (Dwomoh *et al.*, 2009). The mirids (*Helopeltis anacardii*) and coreid bug (*Pseudothrips wayi*) are the major pests in cashew in Tanzania (NARI, 2010), while fruit flies (particularly *Bactrocera invadens*) and the mango seed weevil (*Sternochetus mangiferae*) are the most serious pests in mango plantations (Mulungu *et al.*, 2008; Mwatawala *et al.*, 2009; Ekesi, 2010).

Growers rely on pesticides as an immediate solution to pest problems. Pesticides, however, are expensive due to

repeated application, as well as potentially damaging to human health and environment (Christian *et al.*, 2008). Thus, the use of pesticides can create problems such as environmental pollution, particularly of ground water and food supplies; the development of resistance in pest populations; adverse effects on the population of non-target organisms; secondary pest outbreaks and resurgence of target pests (Kos *et al.*, 2009). These drawbacks to both producers and consumers have provided a strong impetus for the development of biological control agents in integrated pest management (IPM). Thus, to reduce dependency on chemical insecticides, a suitable integrated pest management model using weaver ants (*Oecophylla longinoda*) was tested in Tanzanian production environments during the 2012 growth season.

Weaver ants, the use of which is compatible with organic certification, have been successfully developed and implemented in Vietnam, Thailand and Northern Australia (Peng *et al.*, 2009). Previous research has shown that substituting conventional chemical methods with weaver ant biocontrol led to increases in net incomes of more than 70% in both cashew and mango orchards (Peng *et al.*, 2008). Further, Dwomoh *et al.* (2009) found that pest control with weaver ants increased Ghanaian cashew production 4-5 folds compared to no pest control-the common alternative. A key unresolved issue, however, is related to the economic consequences for growers of this conversion. Kishor *et al.* (2011) emphasized the importance of conducting economic analyses of various agricultural technologies to save farmer's meager resources and to enhance the competitiveness of agricultural activities. The feasibility, economic and otherwise, of using weaver ants has not been examined under the socio-economic conditions prevailing in Tanzania. The objective of this study is to compare alternative methods of pest control for insect pests in order to determine which methods has the highest efficacy against insect pests and the least detrimental side effects, while maintaining production and profits. To test whether this also holds for Tanzania, experiments were carried out for both cashew and mango during the 2012 growth season using indigenous weaver ants as a major component. These were compared with two other plots managed with conventional agricultural practices: chemical insecticides and control plots. Partial budgeting, dominance, MRR and t-test statistic results showed that farmers stand to gain better if they change and adopt weaver ants.

2.0 Methods

2.1 Data sources

The data for this analysis were obtained primarily through field trials conducted in Mtwara and Coast Regions of Tanzania where cashew and mango are important crops respectively. In each plantation, the experiment included treatments such as untreated trees (control), trees sprayed with chemical insecticides according to conventional insecticides regime and trees colonized by weaver ants which received 16 colonies per plantation and each colony was given access to 9 trees.

2.2 Data analysis

Two analytical tools were respectively used in the Excel Computer Program to identify the treatments that are not only profitable but also exhibit good margin. The partial budget analysis comes first followed by the marginal analysis (involving dominance analysis) that compares the net benefits from the partial budget. Follow up comparison using t-test of mean differences was performed in SPSS 16 for windows to select appropriate (superior) treatments.

2.2.1 Partial budget analysis

In determining the most economically acceptable treatment, partial budget analysis was carried to generate the net benefits of the treatments under studying yield at 2012 market price for the crops and inputs.

Estimation of costs that vary: The relevant costs to use in partial budgeting analysis (PBA) are costs that vary between alternative treatments: Costs that vary (total variable costs) for all inputs in each treatment in both plantations were calculated using the current market price as presented in Equation 1.

$$TVC = X_i P_{xi} \dots \dots \dots (1)$$

Where: TVC = Total Variable Cost per tree, X_i = Quantity of the i^{th} variable input, P_{xi} = Price of the i^{th} variable input.

Estimation of yields and benefits: The economic analysis is based on the average yields of each alternative. A quadrat method which is $1/4 m^2$ was used to estimate production volumes of cashewnut per tree by counting the number of nuts on the branch area of tree canopies (NARI, 2010). Four quadrats were measured for each tree evenly positioned in four directions (Figure 1).



Figure 1: One meter square method for counting number of cashew nuts per tree

Yields of mango fruits were measured by counting all the number of fruits per tree during harvest in each treatment. The gross field benefits (GB) for each treatment in cashew and mango plantations were computed as the product of yields and the price per unit of output as presented in Equation 2.

$$GB = QP \dots \dots \dots (2)$$

Where: GB = gross field benefit, Q = Quantity of the output (weights of nuts per tree in cashews and number as used in mangoes), P = Producer price.

Estimation of net benefit: This is the gross field benefit less the total costs that vary (management expenses) as presented in Equation 3.

$$NB = GB - TVC \dots \dots \dots (3)$$

Where: NB = Net benefit, GB = gross field benefit, TVC = Total Variable Cost.

The net income effect of the proposed change was calculated by comparing the new benefits and cost saved to the

benefits foregone and new costs. The producer will be able to make effective decisions resulting from the equations for Benefit-Detriment analyses as presented as suggested by Kay *et al.*, (2008). For the change to be economically feasible and financially undertaking, the equation should be greater than zero to indicate positive change. A negative difference will indicate that the change is less profitable.

2.2.2 Marginal analysis

The accruing net benefit and the cost that vary were then compared across treatments in dominance analysis based on the criterion that any treatment that had net benefit equal or lower than that of another treatment with lower cost is dominated and as such would not be considered for investment by the farmer. The Marginal analysis was carried out on the undominated treatments in a stepwise manner passing from one treatment with the lowest cost that vary to the next. This is to reveal how the net benefit from a decision to change from one treatment to another increases with cost. For each pair of ranked undominated treatments, a percentage marginal rate of return between treatment 1 and 2 was calculated which is the ratio of marginal net benefit (increase of net benefits) to the marginal cost (increase of cost that vary) as presented in Equation 4.

$$MRR = \frac{\text{Change in NB } (NB_2 - NB_1)}{\text{Change in TVC } (TVC_2 - TVC_1)} \times 100 \dots \dots \dots (4)$$

Marginal analysis was based on the assumptions that, fixed costs were not included and a treatment is considered worthy investment by farmers if MRR is higher than minimum acceptable rate of return (MARR) at 100% (CIMMYT, 1998; Asumadu *et al.*, 2004).

2.2.3 Statistical analysis

Inferential statistics of t-test of differences between weaver ants and conventional agricultural practices was used to establish significant difference in the mean benefits of the treatments in cashew and mango plantations.

In comparing the mean benefits for treatments, the null hypothesis (H_o), that the mean benefits of using weaver ants is equal to that of conventional agricultural practices (Equation 5) was tested against the alternative hypothesis (H_a) that the mean benefits of weaver ant is not equal to that of conventional methods (Equation 6) using the t-statistic stated in Equation 7 and at 5% probability for significance. This is with the intention of determining if using weaver ants brings about benefits different (superior) from conventional agricultural practices (chemical insecticides and control), respectively.

$$H_o: \mu_1 = \mu_2 \dots \dots \dots (5)$$

$$H_a: \mu_1 \neq \mu_2 \dots \dots \dots (6)$$

$$t_c = \frac{(\bar{X}_1 - \bar{X}_2) - (\mu_1 - \mu_2)}{\sqrt{\frac{S_1^2}{n_1} + \frac{S_2^2}{n_2}}} \dots \dots \dots (7)$$

Such that \bar{X}_1 , S_1 , μ_1 and n_1 are the sample mean, sample variance, population mean and sample size of weaver ants, respectively; and \bar{X}_2 , S_2 , μ_2 and n_2 are the sample mean, sample variance, population mean and sample size of conventional agricultural practices.

3.0 Results

3.1 Budgeting

The crop budget (Table 1) contains details of yield components and associated costs that were used to construct partial budgets under *with* and *without* framework of technology assessments. Weaver ant treatment gave higher yields in cashew and mango plantations followed by chemical insecticides treatment. Plots with control treatments in both plantations recorded the lowest yields. Similarly, the cashew nuts and mango fruits protected by weaver ants fetches higher prices in the international markets compared to conventionally produced that use chemicals to control fruit flies and other pests.

Table 1: Crop budget of weaver ants versus conventional agricultural practices in cashew and mango plantations based on 2012 data in Tanzanian shillings

Operations	Cashew			Mango		
	Weaver ants	insecticides	Control	Weaver ants	insecticides	Control
Costs that vary						
▪ Transplanting of weaver ants	68200	0	0	55000	0	0
▪ Chemical insecticides		128160		-	131000	
▪ Sulphur dust	45000	187000	187200	-	-	-
▪ Motorized machine	0	100000	0	0	45000	0
▪ Labour for spraying	0	108000	0	0	15000	0
▪ Fuels(petrol)	2000	25000	0	0	5000	0
Total costs	115200	548160	187200	55000	196000	0
Benefits						
Yields	256.6	131.9	23.3	1697.0	865.0	589.0
Prices	1823.56	1576.67	1576.67	704.3	422.58	422.58
Gross field benefits	467925.49	207962.8	36736.41	1195197.1	365531.7	248899.62
Net benefits	352725.49	-340197.23	-150464.59	1140197.1	169531.7	248899.62

3.2 Evaluating the differences in benefits and costs

The partial budgeting analyses (Table 2) indicated that the shift or change from chemical insecticides to weaver ants returned net benefits greater than zero (positive) by Tsh. 692 923 and Tsh. 1 019 665 in cashew and mango plantation respectively.

Table 2: Partial budget for calculating net change of substituting weaver ants for insecticides in cashew and mango plantations in Tanzanian shillings

Cashew				Mango			
Benefits		Detriments		Benefits		Detrimnets	
<i>(a) Additional benefits</i>		<i>(c)Reduced benefits</i>		<i>(a) Additional benefits</i>		<i>(c) Reduced benefits</i>	
▪Increased benefits	259963		0	▪Increased benefits	829665		0
<i>(b) Reduced costs</i>		<i>(d) Additional costs</i>		<i>(b) Reduced costs</i>		<i>(d) Additional costs</i>	
▪Chemical insecticides	128160	▪transplant colonies	68200	▪chemical insecticides	131000	▪Transplant colonies	55000
Sulphur dust (powder)	142000			▪Motorized machine	45000		
▪Motorized machine	100000			▪Fuel (petrol)	5000		
▪Labour cost for spraying	108000			▪Labour for application	15000		
▪Fuel (petrol)	23000						
Total benefits	761123	Total detriments	68200	Total benefits	1074665	Total detriments	55000
Net change of benefit in cashew plantation:				Net change in benefit in mango plantation:			
<i>Benefits – Detriments = 692923</i>				<i>Benefits – Detriments = 1019665</i>			

Similar results (Table 3) shows that the shift or change from control treatment to weaver ants returned net benefits greater than zero (positive) by Tsh. 504 989 and Tsh. 891 298 in cashew and mango plantation respectively.

Table 3: Partial budget for calculating net change of substituting weaver ants for control treatments in cashew and mango plantations in Tanzanian shillings

Cashew				Mango			
Benefits		Detriments		Benefits		Detrimnets	
<i>(a) Additional benefits</i>		<i>(c)Reduced benefits</i>		<i>(a)Additional benefits</i>		<i>(c)Reduced benefits</i>	
▪Increased benefits	431189		0	▪Increased benefits	946298		0
<i>(b) Reduced costs</i>		<i>(d) Additional costs</i>		<i>(b)Reduced costs</i>		<i>(d) Additional costs</i>	
▪Sulphur dust	142000	▪transplant colonies	68200	-	0	▪transplant ant colonies	55000
Total benefits	573189	Total detriments	68200	Total benefits	946298	Total detriments	55 000
Net change in benefit in cashew plantation:				Net change in benefit in mango plantation:			
<i>Benefits – Detriments = 504989</i>				<i>Benefits – Detriments = 891298</i>			

In the partial budget analysis, costs that vary and net benefits for each treatment was calculated but did not compare the costs that varied with the net benefits. To generate more information for effective decision making marginal analysis involving dominance analysis was performed to gives details on interaction between total variable costs and net benefits and the return to additional investment as a farmer changes from conventional agricultural practices to weaver ant technology.

3.3 Comparing the costs that vary with the net benefits

Table 4 presents the results for marginal analyses involving dominance and marginal rate of return in cashew and mango plantations. In cashew plantation, the dominance analysis shows that control and chemical insecticides treatments were dominated ('D') by weaver ant treatment indicating that control and chemical insecticides treatments were less profitable than weaver ant treatment. Since only one treatment remained, marginal rate of return (MRR) cannot be calculated.

Table 4: Partial budgeting with dominance and marginal analysis to establish profitability of treatments in cashew and mango plantations

	Cashew			Mango		
	Weaver ants	Control	Insecticides	Control	Weaver ants	Insecticides
Yield	256.6	23.3	131.9	589	1697	865
GB	467925.5	36736.41	207962.77	248899.62	1195197.1	365531.7
TVC	115200	187200	548160	0	55000	196000
NB	352725.5	-150463.59	-340197.23	248899.62	1140197.1	169531.7
MRR	--	D	D	--	1621%	D

GFB = gross field benefit, TVC = total variable cost, NB = net benefit, MRR = marginal rate of return and D = dominated treatment.

In mango plantation, the dominance analysis results showed that control and weaver ant treatments were dominated by chemical insecticides treatment. Hence the decision on the best technology to adopt cannot be decided at this stage. This lead to analysis of MRR which threw more light on the relationship among the undominated treatment in terms of increasing costs and benefits. The net change in net benefits between weaver ant treatment and control treatment was Tsh. 891297.48, and change in total cost that vary was Tsh. 55 000 which resulted in MRR of 16.21 (1621%).

3.4 The t-statistics

The results of t-test analysis of mean benefits showed significant differences ($p < 0.05$) between weaver ants and chemical insecticides in cashew and mango plantations (Table 5).

Table 5: Comparison of mean benefits between weaver ant and chemical insecticides in cashew and mango plantations using t-tests

Treatments	Cashew			Mango		
	mean	Standard deviation	tc	mean	Standard deviation	tc
Weaver ants	4240.0	337.81	41.1*	14300.0	7648.7	8.8*
Insecticides	2198.3	208.16		6006.9	5588.3	

*Significant at 95% confidence interval

A similar result was found when weaver ants were compared with control treatment in both plantations (Table 6).

Table 6: Comparison of mean benefits between weaver ant control treatment in cashew and mango plantations using t-tests

Treatments	Cashew			Mango		
	mean	Standard deviation	tc	mean	Standard deviation	tc
Weaver ants	4240.0	341.79	82.8*	14300.0	7648.7	10.8*
Control	388.3	179.57		4090.3	4570.5	

*Significant at 95% confidence interval

3.5 Quality of nuts and fruits

With respect to the quality, it was observed that trees colonized by weaver ants produced clean and shining cashewnut and mango fruits (Figure 2).



Figure 2: Nuts and fruits protected by weaver ants in cashew and mango plantations looked clean and shining

However, with insecticide spray and control treatments, the nectar was noted to accumulate on the inside curve of nuts, which encouraged sooty development, resulting in black residue/sooty mould on the nuts due to fungus invasion and damages (Figure 3).



Figure 3: Nuts and fruits protected by conventional agricultural practices looked black or dull and damaged skin

Further quality assessments show that weaver ant treatment in cashew and mango plantations produced an average of 20.8% grade-1 and 17.3% of first class fruit respectively compared to trees protected by chemical insecticides and control treatments.

4.0 Discussion

4.1 Crop budgeting

From the yield component results it is evidence that the weaver ant treatment increased the yields two-folds compared to chemical insecticides. This was attributed to a reduction of the infestation due to protection of nuts in the trees colonized by weaver ants. These results agree with the findings of Dwomoh *et al.* (2009) who found that pest control with weaver ants increased Ghanaian cashew production four to five-folds compared to chemical spray. The highest cost that vary in insecticides in cashew and mango plantations was caused by repeated applications which small scale growers cannot afford to buy these insecticides and their equipment. In making farming considerations, a farmer may think in terms of net benefit (savings) of alternative treatments. It is from this that weaver ant treatment gave maximum net benefit at 78% associated with reduction of cost that vary in both plantations. From this it is easier to see the benefits the producers stand to gain from using a less costly and an environmentally friendly production method. These findings conform to Peng *et al.* (2008) who revealed that substituting conventional chemical method with weaver ant biocontrol led to increases net incomes of more than 70% in cashew and mango orchards. The findings is also supported by Perrin *et al.* (2005), who revealed that a farmer will not choose a production system unless the rate of return on capital is more than the direct costs of the variable inputs.

4.2 Evaluating the differences in benefits and costs

The benefit-detriments analyses (partial budgeting) revealed that a change from either chemical insecticides or control treatments to weaver ants is profitable. This is shown by net benefits greater than zero (positive) in both plantations. A positive difference indicates that the net benefits in farming with weaver ant treatment exceed the net benefits of farming with conventional agricultural practices suggesting that the change treatments to weaver ants is economically feasible to farmers in both plantations. CIMMYT (1998) argues that partial budgeting analysis alone cannot give effective decision, hence the need to carry out further analysis leading to marginal analyses.

4.3 Comparing the costs that vary with the net benefits

To compare the costs that varied with the net benefits, marginal analysis was done. In this study, the marginal analysis involved dominance analysis, and calculating the marginal rate of return (MRR) for the non-dominated treatment (CIMMYT, 1988). The dominance analysis results showed that only weaver ant treatment was profitable in cashew plantation hence it was not possible to look at the effects on returns from changing from one treatment to another. In mango plantation, results of the dominance analysis indicate that insecticides treatment dominates the other hence it is prudent to look at the effects on returns from changing from one variety to another. Considering that net benefits from control treatment was the least, growers gain more if they change to weaver ants with high net benefit. CIMMYT (1998) noted that the minimum marginal rate of return acceptable to farmers before making a decision to change from an old practice to a new practice is between 50 and 100%. In this study, the MRR from control treatment to weaver ant treatment was 1621%, which is far beyond 100%. This implied that for each Tsh. 1 invested in weaver ant treatment, mango growers recover their Tsh. 1, plus an additional Tsh. 16.21 as profit. Since the resulting MRR is greater than the minimum acceptable rate of return (MARR =100%), the change from conventional agricultural practices to weaver ant technology in cashew and mango plantations are profitable. This suggests that weaver ant use in both plantations at the present yields, and prices of inputs and outputs is superior. This finding is also supported by Evans (2005) who pointed out that if a technology is relatively new, requiring some new skills, a higher bound MARR may be appropriate to a farmer to shift from his/her usual investments.

4.4 Qualities of nuts and fruits

Trees colonized by weaver ants produced nuts and fruits of higher quality than trees in the insecticides and control treatments. During nut development stage, young nuts secreted extra floral nectar that was observed to attract weaver ants. The nectar was removed by weaver ants which eliminated the development of sooty mould and improves the nut appearance. Peng *et al.* (1997, 2004) showed that cashew trees protected by weaver ants produced cleaner and shiner nuts than trees protected by insecticides in cashew and mango orchards. In addition to the higher quality of external appearance in the chemical insecticides treatment in both plantations, the nuts and fruits contain insecticide residues compared to those in the weaver ant treatment because no insecticides were used. Thus, Tanzanian cashew and mango may be sold as organic, which fetches a higher price in the international markets compared to conventionally produced nuts and fruits that use chemicals to control insect pests. This is an additional marketing advantage that further thatinflates the economic benefits to farmers. From this it is easier to see the benefits organic producers stand to gain from using a less costly and an environmentally friendly production method. Koekoek (2002) reported that the price premium for biologically produced cashews was 25% - 50% higher than the conventional nuts and fruit price and increase about 15% annually.

4.5 Comparison of mean benefits

In testing the null hypothesis of no significant difference in the mean benefits of weaver ants and conventional agricultural practices (Equation 5), and applying the test statistic in Equation 7, the null hypothesis is rejected for the acceptance of the alternative hypothesis. This shows that weaver ant treatment obtained larger mean benefits than the conventional agricultural practices and that weaver ant protection and the associated high price for nuts and fruits produced by weaver ants assisted in increasing respectively the and benefits significantly. This indicating that weaver ant treatment was superior and effective compared to conventional treatments.

5.0 Conclusion

This study has shown that weaver ant treatment in cashew and mango plantations has enormous potential in terms of improving yields, quality and consequently economic returns. Growers in both plantations would be better off if they change from conventional agricultural practices to weaver ants as biological control due to the positive net benefit and high marginal rate of return (MRR) associated with the change. The MRR was above 100% minimum acceptable rate of return (MARR) which is a requirement for farmers to change from one technology to another. Investment on weaver ant treatment in both plantations appears to be an economically feasible and financially undertaking. In addition, a price premium based on nut and fruit quality will be an important incentive for farmers to shift to the weaver ants. Based on the results it is clear that, farmers in cashew and mango growing areas in Tanzania should be encouraged to adopt weaver ant technology to address poverty reduction, sustainability and environmental concerns. It allows growers to significantly cut chemical insecticide use who cannot afford to buy these insecticides and their equipment and produce insecticide-free or organic nuts/fruits. Further field experimental trials will be repeated in the next two growing seasons to confirm results obtained in 2012.

References

- Asumadu H, Sallah PYK, Boa-Amponsem P.B., Allou J, Manu-Aduening, Osei-Bonsu (2004). On-farm evaluation and promotion of quality protein maize hybrids in Ghana. In: African crop science proceedings, Vol. 4 pp.358-364.
- Christian, D.G., Richie, A.B. and Yates, N.E. (2008). Growth, Yield and Mineral; content of *Miscantus inganteus* growth as a biofuel for 14 successive harvests. Industrial crops and products 2: 320-327.
- CIMMYT (1998). From agronomic data to farmer recommendations: An Economics Training Manual. Completely revised edition. Mexico D.F. pp. 9-38.
- Dwomoh, E. A., Afun, J. V. K., Ackonor, J. B. and Agene, V. N. (2009). Investigations on *Oecophylla longinoda* (Latreille) (Hymenoptera: 116 Formicidae) as a biocontrol agent in the protection of cashew plantations. *Pest Management Science* 65:41 – 46.
- Ekesi, S. (2010). Progress report: Development and Implementation of Sustainable IPM program for mango pests and opportunity for improving market and processing information in SSA, Eschborn, Germany.
- Evans, E. 2005 “Marginal Analysis: An Economic procedure for Selecting Alternative Technologies/Practices” Department of Food and Resource Economics, University.
- Kay, R.D., Edwards, W.M. and Duffy, P.A. (2008). *Farm Management*, 6th Edition. New York, NY: McGraw-Hill Companies.
- Kishor, G., Jitu, S., and Hari, K.C. (2011). Economic Benefits and Costs of Jatropha Plantation in North-East India. *Agricultural Research Review* 24, 99-108.
- Koekoek, F. J. (2002). The European market for organic cashew nuts <http://www.epopa.info>.
- Kos, M., van J. J., Loon, A., Dicke, M. and Vet, L. E. M. (2009). Transgenic plants as vital components of integrated pest management. *Trends in Biotechnology*. V27 (11):621 -627.
- Marketing Development Bureau (MDB) (2010). Annual Review of Cashewnut. Ministry of Agriculture, Food Security and Cooperatives, Dar es Salaam, Tanzania, 41pp.
- Mulungu, L.S., Makala Mpinga, Maulid W. Mwatawala. (2008). Effect of Mango Weevil (Coleoptera: Curculionidae) Damage on Mango Seed Viability in Tanzania. *Journal of Economic Entomology* 101:1, 114-117.
- Mwatawala, M.W., Loth S. Mulungu, Makala Mpinga. (2009). Effect of Mango Weevil (Coleoptera: Curculionidae) Damage on Mango Seed Viability in Tanzania. *Journal of Economic Entomology*, 101(1), 114-117.
- NARI (2010). *Annual Cashew Research Report*. Naliendele Agricultural Research Institute, Ministry of

Agriculture, Food Security and Cooperatives Tanzania, 23pp.

IPM program using weaver ants as a major component for cashew growers in Vietnam” (029/05/VIE). Charles Darwin University, Australia and Institute of Agricultural Science for South Vietnam, Vietnam.

Peng, R. K., Christian, K., Lan, L. P. and Binh, N. T. (2008). Manual for cashew IPM trainers and extension officers in Vietnam. Project “Implementation of the IPM program using weaver ants as a major component for cashew growers in Vietnam” (029/05/VIE). Charles Darwin University, Australia and Institute of Agricultural Research of South Vietnam, Vietnam.

Peng, R. K., Christian, K., Bien P. V. and Lan, L. P. (2006). Baseline survey report of the project “Implementation of the IPM program using weaver ants as a major component for cashew growers in Vietnam” (029/05/VIE). Charles Darwin University and Institute of Agricultural Research of South Vietnam.

Peng, R.K. and Christian, K. (2006). Effective control of Jarvis’s fruit fly, (*Bactrocera jarvisi*) by the weaver ant, in mango orchards in the Northern Territory of Australia. *International Journal of Pest Management*, 52(4), 275–282.

Peng, R. K., Christian, K. and Gibb, K. (2004). Implementing ant technology in commercial cashew plantations. RIRDC Publication No. W04/088, May 2004.

Peng, R. K., Christian, K. and Gibb, K. (1997). Control threshold analysis for the tea mosquito bug, *Helopeltis pernicialis* (Hemiptera: Miridae) and preliminary results of the control efficiency by the green ant, *Oecophylla smaragdina* (Hymenoptera: Formicidae) in Northern Australia. *International Journal of Pest Management* 43: 233:237.

Perrin, R.K., D.L. Winkelmann, E.R. Morscardi, J.R. Anderson. From Agronomic Data to Farmer Recommendations: An Economic Training Manual. Centro Internacional de Mejoramiento de Maize Y Trigo, Mexico, Bulletin 27, 2005.

This academic article was published by The International Institute for Science, Technology and Education (IISTE). The IISTE is a pioneer in the Open Access Publishing service based in the U.S. and Europe. The aim of the institute is Accelerating Global Knowledge Sharing.

More information about the publisher can be found in the IISTE's homepage:

<http://www.iiste.org>

CALL FOR PAPERS

The IISTE is currently hosting more than 30 peer-reviewed academic journals and collaborating with academic institutions around the world. There's no deadline for submission. **Prospective authors of IISTE journals can find the submission instruction on the following page:** <http://www.iiste.org/Journals/>

The IISTE editorial team promises to review and publish all the qualified submissions in a **fast** manner. All the journals articles are available online to the readers all over the world without financial, legal, or technical barriers other than those inseparable from gaining access to the internet itself. Printed version of the journals is also available upon request of readers and authors.

IISTE Knowledge Sharing Partners

EBSCO, Index Copernicus, Ulrich's Periodicals Directory, JournalTOCS, PKP Open Archives Harvester, Bielefeld Academic Search Engine, Elektronische Zeitschriftenbibliothek EZB, Open J-Gate, OCLC WorldCat, Universe Digital Library, NewJour, Google Scholar

